Council Agenda Report

Notice Of Completion For Construction Of The Taxiway M Project
July 11, 2006

Page 2

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

July 11, 2006
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Notice Of Completion For Construction Of The Taxiway M Project
RECOMMENDATION:
 

That Council accept the work completed by Granite Construction Company (Granite), Contract No. 21,785, for the Taxiway M Project, Bid No. 3447, located at 601 Firestone Road at the Santa Barbara Airport, in the final contract amount of $4,335,142, including approved changes, and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.
DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK

The Taxiway M Project involved construction of a new taxiway, a new service road, and a public access area for viewing the Goleta Slough.  The new taxiway, parallel to Runway 15R-33L, provides enhanced circulation of aircraft to and from Runways 15R-33L and RW 15L-33R.

The Slough Overlook is an area where the public can park, walk on a short path, read interpretive signage, and observe portions of the Goleta Slough.  The East Service road connects two existing service roads and bypasses an aircraft parking ramp.  This has moved vehicular traffic off of the aircraft ramp, which is a much safer condition.

BACKGROUND
On August 16, 2005, Council awarded the project construction contract to Granite in the amount of $4,405,815.  Council also authorized the Public Works Director to approve expenditures for extra work in the amount of $352,500, and authorized the City Administrator to execute an agreement with Penfield and Smith Engineers and URS Corporation for construction phase services.
SUMMARY

Granite has completed all work in accordance with the contract plans and specifications.   Final inspection of the work for acceptance by the City was made on June 2, 2006.

The final contract amount of $4,335,142 is $70,673 under the original contract amount of $4,405,815.  This difference is due to the issuance of contract change orders in the total amount of $182,947, and differences between bid quantities and quantities measured, for a credit of $253,620, resulting in a net project credit change of $70,673.
	Design (by Contract & City staff)
	$   461,468

	Other Design Costs (Environmental Analysis Studies, etc.)
	$     48,450

	Construction Contract
	$4,405,815

	Construction Change Order costs
	$   (70,673)

	Construction Management/Inspection (by Contract & City staff)
	$   564,875

	Other Construction Costs (City Staff)
	$     19,500

	TOTAL
	    $5,429,435


CHANGE ORDERS

The work covered by change orders consisted of excavation and disposal of hydrocarbon contaminated soil, installation of an additional storm drain, and repairing unmarked underground utilities.  The following chart summarizes the construction contract authorizations:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY

	
	Basic Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Initial Authorization
	$4,405,815
	$ 352,500
	$4,758,315

	Final Actual Expenditure
	$4,405,815
	$ (70,673)
	$4,335,142


It is recommended that Council accept this work and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.

PREPARED BY:
John Schoof, Principal Civil Engineer/OT/cw
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:

City Administrator’s Office  
 
�








	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



